80th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2019 Regular Session

Enrolled
House Bill 5038

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Oregon

Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to the financial administration of the Tobacco Settlement Funds Account; and declaring

an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. In addition to transfers to the Tobacco Enforcement Fund under ORS
293.537, the Oregon Department of Administrative Services shall make the following trans-
fers from the Tobacco Settlement Funds Account for the biennium beginning July 1, 2019:

(1) To the Oregon Health
and Science University
Bond Fund established under
section 14, chapter 921,
Oregon Laws 2001 .......cccocecucnnene
(2) To the Oregon Health
Authority for expenses of
the Oregon Health Plan............
(3) To the Oregon Health
Authority for community
mental health programs ...........
(4) To the Department of
Education for physical
education related grants
authorized by ORS 329.501........
(5) To the Department of
Justice for enforcement
activities authorized by
ORS 293.537 ...cccecuereninrencanancanss

$ 30,914,500

$ 86,282,400

$ 12,101,500

$ 3,116,100

$ 1

SECTION 2. This 2019 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2019 Act takes effect

July 1, 2019.
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Passed by House June 26, 2019 Received by Governor:

Tina Kotek, Speaker of House

Kate Brown, Governor
Passed by Senate June 30, 2019

Filed in Office of Secretary of State:

Peter Courtney, President of Senate

Bev Clarno, Secretary of State
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